

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE ELECTRONIC BOOKS ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 11-md-02293 (DLC)
ECF Case

This Document Relates to:

ALL ACTIONS

CLASS ACTION

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL IS APPROPRIATE TO PRECLUDE APPLE FROM A DO OVER.....	2
A. Apple’s Extreme Formulation of the “Necessary to the Judgment” Requirement Is Unprecedented.....	2
B. Apple’s Burden-Shifting and Alternative Grounds Arguments Are Wrong	6
II. THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT REGARDING WHETHER E-BOOK CONSUMERS SUFFERED ANTITRUST INJURY	8
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE AS TO DAMAGES	11
IV. MOVING FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BEFORE CLASS CERTIFICATION IS GRANTED DOES NOT CREATE A ONE-WAY INTERVENTION PROBLEM.....	14
V. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Allapatah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Bear, Stearns & Co. v. 1109580 Ontario, Inc.</i> , 409 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Becherer v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner, & Smith, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 415 (6th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Bogosian v. Gulf Air Corp.</i> , 561 F.2d 434 (3rd Cir. 19770)	9
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. F.T.C.</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Cobb v. Pozzi</i> , 363 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6, 8
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , _U.S. _, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	8, 13
<i>Comes v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 4674041 (Iowa Dist. June 5, 2006).....	4
<i>Discover Financial Services v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 2d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	4
<i>F.T.C. v. Rockefeller</i> , 591 F.2d 182 (2d Cir. 1979).....	3
<i>Flair Broad. Corp. v. Powers</i> , 1998 WL 247521 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 1998)	7
<i>Freeland v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 130.....	11
<i>Gelb v. Royal Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 798 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Gomez v. Rossi Concrete Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 666888 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2011).....	15

Gonzales v. Arrow Fin. Servs. LLC,
489 F. Supp. 2d 1140 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....15

Halebian v. Berv,
869 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....4

Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.,
602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010).....5

In re Alcoholic Beverages Litig.,
95 F.R.D. 321 (E.D.N.Y. 1982).....9

In re Bressman,
327 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2003).....9

In re Deepwater Horizon,
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014)8

In re Dobbs,
227 Fed. Appx. 63 (2d Cir. 2007).....1

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
137 F.R.D. 677 (N.D. Ga. 1991).....11

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008).....9

In re Indus. Diamonds Antitrust Litig.,
167 F.R.D. 374 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)10

In re Ivan F. Boesky Secs. Litig.,
848 F. Supp. 1119 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....11

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
355 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2004)3, 4

In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.,
296 F.R.D. 47 (D. Mass. 2013).....13

In re Rubber Chems. Antitrust Litig.,
232 F.R.D. 346 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....10

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 2097346 (D. Kan. May 15, 2013).....8

Jack Faucett Associates, Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
744 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....4

Jack Faucett Assocs., Inc. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
566 F. Supp. 296 (D.D.C. 1983).....11

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
2011 WL 280798 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2011)15

Liteky v. United States,
510 U.S. 540 (1994).....15

London v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
340 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003)8, 14, 13

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....3

McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008).....11

Murphy v. Int’l Bus. Mach. Corp.,
810 F. Supp. 93 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....7

Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore,
439 U.S. 322 (1979).....2, 4

Philip Morris Inc. v. Nat’l Asbestos Workers Med. Fund,
214 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....15

Postow v. OBA Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n,
627 F.2d 1370 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....15

Purdy v. Zeldes,
337 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2003).....7

Quintana-Ruiz v. Hyundai Motor Corp.,
303 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2002).....12

S.E.C. v. Razmilovic,
738 F.3d 14 (2d Cir. 2013).....15

Seijas v. Rep. of Arg.,
606 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2010).....13

Sorano v. Taggart,
642 F. Supp. 2d 45 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....9

St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks,
509 U.S. 502 (1993).....6

United States v. Apple Inc.,
952 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....9

United States v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
905 F.2d 610 (2d Cir. 1990).....7

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....6

Univac Dental Co. v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.,
702 F. Supp. 2d 465 (M.D. Pa. 2010).....5

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 16(c)2, 15

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 56(g)2, 15

Federal Rules of Evidence 3016

Federal Rules of Evidence 4034

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

3 Newberg on Class Actions § 10:17 (4th ed. 2002)14
